

# MyWater

## SPA WATER CLEANER

Works in all pH range  
Happy Water Cleansing

## Instruction manual

- (EN) Spa water cleaner  
(NL) Spa waterreiniger  
(FR) Nettoyant pour l'eau des spas  
(DE) Spa-Wasserreiniger  
(ES) Limpiador de jacuzzis  
(SV) Rengöringsmedel för bubbelpool och balja  
(FI) Porealtaan ja paljun veden puhdistaja

### (EN) Instruction Manual

MyWater cleaner is intended for use in outdoor whirlpools, small swimming pools and hot tubs and jacuzzis with a water volume of more than 700 liters but less than 2000 liters. The substance does not leave anything in the water that would cause odors. Destroys bacteria from the bath water, clarifies the water, removes unpleasant odors and cleans and destroys the biofilm accumulated in the pipeline. MyWater is a 100% chlorine-free, skin- and environmentally friendly and very easy-to-use cleaning chemical.

#### SAFETY MATTERS

- Read the instructions before use
- Do not pour substance A or B separately into the bath water without mixing the solutions according to the instructions.
- Chemical mixing may only be done outdoors with special care.
- Do not breathe the gas formed from the mixture of chemicals, the gas is dangerous for health if inhaled.
- A and B solutions are usable for 2 years from the date indicated on the bottles
- Keep out of reach of children.
- Do not drink liquids, if the liquid gets into the eyes or open wounds, rinse with plenty of water and seek medical attention.

#### BEFORE USING THE CHEMICAL

- Make sure that the pool bath temperature is above 24 degrees. The chemical works best when the bath water is above 24 degrees.
- The chemical compound works regardless of the pH value. It is recommended to keep the pH value within the guidelines, an incorrect pH value may cause neck pillows and plastic parts to fade, for example. We recommend checking the pH value (guideline value 6.5 – 7.6) before using the substance.
- Remove loose objects from the pool water while adding the chemical and taking effect, for example thermometer, drink holder, etc.
- The use of the chemical can be started even if chlorine has already been used as a cleaner, if you used other cleaners or combination in bath, we do not recommend use MyWater before replacing water. We cannot be sure what other manufacturers' ingredients contain and how they react to MyWater's active ingredients. We recommend that you change the bath water before using MyWater.

#### USE

- Pour 50ml of liquid from the A bottle into the C mixing bottle found in the package.
- Pour 50ml of liquid from bottle B into mixing bottle C. The water purifier is now activated and turned yellowish.
- Screw the cap on the C mixing bottle and shake lightly. After this, loosen the cap (gas will be released from the bottle). Wait 5 min.
- Pour the cleaning agent into the jacuzzi or tub. Make sure the substance mixes with water. The water turns yellowish.
- Let the substance act for about 1 hour (the time may vary depending on the dirtiness of the water) – the jacuzzi or hot tub is ready for use when the yellowish color has disappeared.

- Rinse the C mixing bottle with water after each use.
- Repeat water purification every 1-2 weeks, depending on use.

#### OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

- Keep the pool lid open for at least 15 minutes after adding the substance.
- Ensure the mixing of the chemical with a pool filtration cycle or a bubble system. The substance can be poured directly into the filter if possible.
- Pools without a separate filtration system, make sure that the substance is mixed after adding to the pool water by using, for example, a pool water mixing paddle.

#### TROUBLESHOOTING

- Pool water remains cloudy.  
*Check the water hardness from the water supplier. Recommended hardness < 5 °dH or 0.90 mmol/l. Adjust the hardness of the water with the substances intended for it.*
- Pool water foams.  
*Make sure that the pH value and water hardeness are within the recommended values. Make sure there is no biofilm, dirt or soap residue in the piping of the outdoor hot tub. Clean the pipeline with the intended substance. Change the bath water.*
- Fading is observed in the plastic parts of the pool  
*Make sure that the cleaning agent is mixed and used according to the instructions. After adding the substance, make sure that the lid of the outdoor jacuzzi is open for at least 15 minutes.*

### (FI) KÄYTTÖOHJEET

MyWater-puhdistusaine on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ulkoporealtaissa, pienissä uima-altaissa ja kylpytynnyreissä, joiden vesitilavuus on enemmän kuin 700 litraa mutta kuitenkin alle 2000 litraa. Aine ei jätä veteen mitään, joka aiheuttaisi hajuja. Tuhoaa allasvedestä bakteerit, kirkastaa veden, poistaa epämiellyttäviä hajuja ja puhdistaa sekä tuhoaa putkistoon kertynyttä biolfilmiä. MyWater on 100% kloorivapaa, ihoystävällinen, täysin ympäristöystävällinen ja erittäin helppokäyttöinen puhdistuskemikaali.

#### TURVALLISUUS

- Lue ohjeet ennen käyttöä
- Älä kaada A- tai B-ainetta erikseen allasveteen sekoittamatta liuoksia ohjeen mukaisesti.
- Kemikaalisekoituksen saa tehdä vain ulkotiloissa erityistä huolellisuutta noudattaen.
- Älä hengitä kemikaalien sekoituksesta muodostuvaa kaasua, kaasu on hengitettynä terveydessä vaarallista.
- A- ja B-liuokset ovat käyttökelpoisia 2 vuotta pulloissa ilmoitetusta päivä määrästä
- Pidä lasten ulottumattomissa.
- Nesteitä ei saa juoda. Nesteen joutuessa silmiin tai avonaisiin haavoihin huuhtele runsaalla vedellä ja hakeudu lääkäriin.

#### ENNEN KEMIKAALIN KÄYTTÖÄ

- Varmista, että allasveden lämpötila on yli 24 °C. Kemikaali toimii parhaiten kun allasvesi on yli 24 °C.
- Kemikaaliyhdiste toimii pH-arvosta riippumatta. pH-arvoa suositellaan pitämään ohjearvoissa, väärä pH-arvo saattaa aiheuttaa esimerkiksi niskatynnyjen ja muoviosien haalenemista. Suosittelemme pH-arvon tarkistusta (ohjearvo 6,5 – 7,6) ennen aineen käyttöä.
- Poista allasvedestä irtoesineet kemikaalin lisäämisen ja vaikuttamisen ajaksi, esimerkiksi lämpömittari, juomateline yms.
- Kemikaalin käyttö voidaan aloittaa, vaikka entuudestaan käytössä on ollut kloori puhdistusaineena.

#### KÄYTTÖ

- Kaada A-pullosta 50 ml nestettä pakkauksesta löytyvään C-sekoituspulloon.
- Kaada B-pullosta 50 ml nestettä C-sekoituspulloon. Vedenpuhdistaja on nyt aktivoitunut ja muuttunut kellertäväksi.
- Kierrä C-sekoituspullon korkki paikalleen ja ravista kevyesti. Löysää korkki tämän jälkeen (pullosta vapautuu kaasua ). Odota 5 min.
- Kaada puhdistusaine porealtaaseen tai paljuun. Varmista että aine sekoittuu veteen. Vesi muuttuu kellertäväksi.
- Anna aineen vaikuttaa noin 1 tunti (aika voi vaihdella veden likaisuudesta riippuen) – poreallas tai palju on käyttövalmis kun kellertävä väri on kadonnut.

- Huuhtele C-sekoituspullo vedellä jokaisen käytön jälkeen.
- Toista veden puhdistus 1-2 viikon välein, käytöstä riippuen.

#### MUUTA HUOMIOITAVAA

- Pidä altaan kansi auki aineen lisäämisen jälkeen vähintään 15 minuuttia.
- Varmista kemikaalin sekoittavuus altaan suodatuskierrolla tai porejärjestelmällä. Aineen voi kaataa suoraan suodattimeen mikäli mahdollista.
- Altaat joissa ei ole erillistä suodatusjärjestelmää, varmista että aine sekoittuu allasveteen lisäämisen jälkeen käyttämällä esimerkiksi allasveden sekoitusmelaa.

#### ONGELMATILANTEET

- Allasvesi jää sameaksi.  
*Tarkasta veden kovuus veden toimittajalta. Suositeltu alkaliteetti-arvo / kovuus <5 °dH tai 0,90 mmol/l. Säädä alkaliteetti-arvo oikeasti alka + / alka- kemikaaleilla. Tarkasta pH-arvo alkaniteetin säätämisen jälkeen.*
- Allasvesi vaahdotuu.  
*Varmista, että pH-arvo ja alkaliteetti on ohjearvoissa. Varmista että ulkoporealtaan putkistossa ei ole entuudestaan biofilmiä, likaa tai saippuajäämiä. Puhdista putkisto siihen tarkoitettulla aineella. Vaihda allasvesi.*
- Altaan muoviosissa havaitaan haalistumista  
*Varmista aineen lisäämisen jälkeen, että ulkoporealtaan kansi on auki vähintään 15 minuuttia.*

### (DE) GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Der MyWater-Reiniger ist für den Einsatz in Outdoor-Whirlpools, kleinen Schwimmbädern und Badefässern mit einem Wasservolumen zwischen 700 und 2000 Litern vorgesehen. Die Substanz hinterlässt nichts im Wasser, was Gerüche verursachen würde. Vernichtet Bakterien im Beckenwasser, klärt das Wasser, entfernt unangenehme Gerüche und reinigt und zerstört den in der Rohrleitung angesammelten Biofilm. MyWater ist eine 100 % chlorfreie, hautfreundliche, absolut umweltfreundliche und sehr einfach anzuwendende Reinigungskemikalie.

#### SICHERHEIT

- Bitte lesen Sie die Hinweise vor der Anwendung
- Substanz A oder B nicht getrennt in das Beckenwasser geben, ohne die Lösungen gemäß den Anweisung zu mischen.
- Die Chemikalien dürfen im Freien nur mit besonderer Sorgfalt gemischt werden.
- Atmen Sie das aus dem Chemikaliengemisch entstehende Gas nicht ein, das Einatmen des Gases ist gesundheitsschädlich.
- A- und B-Lösungen sind 2 Jahre ab dem auf den Flaschen angegebenen Datum verwendbar
- Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
- Die Flüssigkeiten dürfen nicht getrunken werden. Falls die Flüssigkeit in die Augen oder offene Wunden gelangt, mit viel Wasser spülen und einen Arzt aufsuchen.

#### VOR DER VERWENDUNG DER CHEMIKALIE

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wassertemperatur im Pool über 24 °C liegt. Die Chemikalie wirkt am besten, wenn das Poolwasser über 24 °C warm ist.
- Die chemische Verbindung wirkt unabhängig vom pH-Wert.
- Es wird empfohlen, den pH-Wert innerhalb der Richtwerte zu halten, ein falscher pH-Wert kann beispielsweise zum Ausbleichen von Nackenkissen und Kunststoffteilen führen. Wir empfehlen, den pH-Wert (Referenzwert 6,5–7,6) vor der Verwendung der Substanz zu überprüfen.
- Entfernen Sie lose Gegenstände aus dem Beckenwasser, während Sie die Chemikalie zugeben und einwirken lassen, z. B. Thermometer, Getränkehalter usw.
- Der Einsatz der Chemikalie kann begonnen werden, auch wenn bereits Chlor als Reinigungsmittel verwendet wurde.

#### ANWENDUNG

- Gießen Sie 50 ml Flüssigkeit aus der Flasche A in die Mischflasche C, die sich in der Packung befindet.
- Gießen Sie 50 ml Flüssigkeit aus Flasche B in Mischflasche C. Der Wasserreiniger ist jetzt aktiviert und verfärbt sich gelblich.
- Schrauben Sie die Kappe auf die C-Mischflasche und schütteln Sie sie leicht. Lösen Sie danach die Kappe (Gas wird aus der Flasche freigesetzt). Warten Sie 5 Minuten.
- Gießen Sie das Reinigungsmittel in den Whirlpool oder das Badefass. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Substanz mit Wasser vermischt. Das Wasser wird gelblich.
- Lassen Sie die Substanz ca. 1 Stunde einwirken (die Zeit kann je nach Verschmutzungsgrad des Wassers variieren) – wenn die gelbliche Farbe verschwunden ist, ist der Whirlpool oder das Badefass einsatzbereit.

- Spülen Sie die C-Mischflasche nach jedem Gebrauch mit Wasser aus.
- Wiederholen Sie die Wasserreinigung je nach Anwendung alle 1–2 Wochen.

#### WEITERE HINWEISE

- Lassen Sie den Deckel des Beckens mindestens 15 Minuten nach Zugabe der Substanz geöffnet.
- Sorgen Sie dafür, dass sich die Chemikalie mithilfe eines Poolfilterkreislaufes oder eines Sprudelsystems im Pool vermischt. Die Substanz kann nach Möglichkeit direkt in den Filter geschüttet werden.
- Bei Schwimmbecken ohne separates Filtersystem ist darauf zu achten, dass die Substanz nach Zugabe zum Schwimmbeckenwasser beispielsweise mit einem Schwimmbeckenmischpaddel vermischt wird.

#### PROBLEMSITUATIONEN

- Das Beckenwasser bleibt trüb.  
*Prüfen Sie die Wasserhärte beim Wasserversorger. Empfohlener Alkalitätswert/Härte <5 °dH oder 0,90 mmol/l. Stellen Sie den Alkalitätswert mit den Alka+/Alka-Chemikalien richtig ein. Überprüfen Sie den pH-Wert nach dem Einstellen der Alkalität.*
- Das Poolwasser schäumt.  
*Stellen Sie sicher, dass der pH-Wert und die Alkalität innerhalb der Richtlinien liegen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich kein Biofilm, Schmutz oder Seifenreste in den Rohrleitungen des Outdoor-Whirlpools befinden. Reinigen Sie die Rohrleitung mit dem vorgesehenen Mittel. Wechseln Sie das Poolwasser.*
- Bei den Kunststoffteilen des Beckens ist ein Ausbleichen zu sehen  
*Stellen Sie nach dem Einfüllen der Substanz sicher, dass der Deckel des Outdoor-Whirlpools mindestens 15 Minuten lang geöffnet ist.*

MyWater Global Oy Ltd, Finland  
www.mywater.fi  
Manufacturer

MyWater

## (ES) INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

El limpiador MyWater está pensado para utilizarse en jacuzzis exteriores, piscinas pequeñas y jacuzzis con una capacidad de agua superior a 700 litros pero inferior a 2000 litros. La sustancia no deja nada en el agua que pueda causar olores. Destruye las bacterias del agua de la piscina, aclara el agua, elimina los malos olores y limpia y destruye la película biográfica acumulada en la tubería. MyWater es un producto químico de limpieza 100 % libre de cloro, respetuoso con la piel, completamente ecológico y muy fácil de usar.

#### SEGURIDAD

- Lea las instrucciones antes de su uso
- No vierta los sólidos A o B por separado en el agua de la piscina sin mezclar las soluciones según las instrucciones.
- La mezcla química solo debe hacerse al aire libre y prestando especial atención.
- No inhale el gas de la mezcla de productos químicos, ya que es peligroso para la salud si se inhala.
- Las soluciones A y B se pueden utilizar durante 2 años a partir de la fecha indicada en las botellas.
- Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
- No ingerir los líquidos. En caso de contacto con los ojos o con heridas abiertas, aclare con abundante agua y acuda al médico.

#### ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO QUÍMICO

- Asegúrese de que la temperatura del agua de la piscina está por encima de 24 °C. El producto químico funciona mejor cuando el agua de la piscina está por encima de 24 °C.
- El compuesto químico actúa independientemente del valor del pH.
- Se recomienda mantener el valor de pH en los valores recomendados. Un valor de pH incorrecto puede causar, por ejemplo, la decoloración de las almohadillas del cuello y de las piezas de plástico. Se recomienda comprobar el pH (valor de referencia 6,5-7,6) antes de utilizar la sustancia.
- Retire cualquier objeto suelto del agua de la piscina durante la adición y la acción del producto químico, como termómetros, bandejas, etc.
- El uso del producto químico puede iniciarse aunque ya se haya utilizado el cloro como detergente.

#### FUNCIONAMIENTO

- Vierta 50 ml del líquido de la botella A en la botella mezcladora C incluida dentro de la caja.
- Vierta 50 ml de líquido de la botella B en la botella mezcladora C. El purificador de agua se ha activado y se ha vuelto amarillo.
- Enrosque el tapón de la botella mezcladora C y agítela suavemente. A continuación, afloje el tapón para que el gas salga de la botella. Espere 5 minutos.
- Vierta el detergente en el jacuzzi o sobre un albornoz. Asegúrese de que la sustancia se mezcla con el agua. El agua se vuelve amarilla.
- Deje actuar durante aproximadamente 1 hora, si bien el tiempo puede variar en función del agua. El jacuzzi estará listo para su uso cuando el color amarillento haya desaparecido.

- Enjuague la botella mezcladora con agua después de cada uso.
- Repita la limpieza del agua cada 1 o 2 semanas, según el uso.

#### INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL

- Después de añadir el producto, mantenga la tapa de la cubeta abierta durante al menos 15 minutos.
- Confirme que el producto químico se remueve utilizando un ciclo de filtración de la piscina o un sistema de burbujas. Si es posible, la sustancia puede verterse directamente en el filtro.
- En el caso de las piscinas sin sistema de filtración independiente, asegúrese de que la sustancia se mezcla después de añadirla al agua de la piscina utilizando, por ejemplo, una paleta mezcladora de agua para piscinas.

#### SITUACIONES PROBLEMÁTICAS

- El agua de la piscina estará turbia. *Compruebe la dureza del agua con el proveedor de agua. Nivel de alcalinidad/ dureza recomendado <5 °dH o 0,90 mmol/L. Ajuste correctamente el valor de la alcalinidad con productos químicos alka+ o alka-. Compruebe el valor del pH después de ajustar la alcalinidad.*
- El agua de la piscina hace espuma. *Asegúrese de que el valor del pH y la alcalinidad están dentro de los valores recomendados. Asegúrese de que no haya una biopelícula, suciedad o residuos de jabón en las tuberías del jacuzzi exterior. Limpie las tuberías con el material especificado. Cambie el agua de la piscina.*
- Se detecta decoloración en las partes de plástico de la piscina *Después de añadir el producto, asegúrese de que la cubierta de la bañera de hidromasaje exterior esté abierta durante al menos 15 minutos.*

## (FR) NOTICE D'UTILISATION

Le nettoyant MyWater est destiné à être utilisé dans les bains à remous extérieurs, les petites piscines et les bains à remous d'une capacité d'eau supérieure à 700 litres mais inférieure à 2000 litres. La substance ne laisse rien dans l'eau qui pourrait causer des odeurs. Elle détruit les bactéries de l'eau de la piscine, éclaircit l'eau, élimine les mauvaises odeurs et nettoie et détruit le biofilm accumulé dans la canalisation. MyWater est un produit chimique de nettoyage 100 % sans chlore, respectueux de la peau, entièrement écologique et très facile à utiliser.

#### SÉCURITÉ

- Lisez la notice avant l'utilisation
- Ne versez pas les solutions A ou B séparément dans l'eau de la piscine sans mélanger les solutions comme indiqué.
- Le mélange chimique ne doit être réalisé qu'à l'extérieur, en prenant des précautions particulières.
- Ne pas inhaler le gaz du mélange de produits chimiques, le gaz est dangereux pour la santé s'il est inhalé.
- Les solutions A et B sont utilisables pendant 2 ans à compter de la date indiquée sur les bouteilles
- Conserver hors de la portée des enfants.
- Ne pas ingérer les substances liquides. En cas de contact avec les yeux ou une blessure ouverte, rincer abondamment avec de l'eau et consulter un spécialiste.

#### AVANT D'UTILISER LE PRODUIT CHIMIQUE

- Vérifiez que la température de l'eau de la piscine est supérieure à 24 °C. Le produit chimique fonctionne mieux lorsque l'eau de la piscine est à plus de 24 °C.
- Le composé chimique agit indépendamment de la valeur du pH.
- Il est recommandé que la valeur de pH soit maintenue aux valeurs recommandées, une valeur de pH incorrecte peut provoquer, par exemple, une décoloration des coussins de cou et des pièces en plastique. Il est recommandé de vérifier le pH (valeur de référence 6,5 - 7,6) avant d'utiliser la substance.
- Retirez tout objet en vrac de l'eau de la piscine pendant l'addition et l'action du produit chimique, par exemple, un thermomètre, un porte-boisson, etc.
- Il est possible d'utiliser le produit chimique même si du chlore a déjà été utilisé comme détergent.

#### FUNCIONNEMENT

- Versez 50 ml du liquide du flacon A dans le flacon mélangeur C fourni dans l'emballage.
- Versez 50 ml de liquide du flacon B dans le flacon mélangeur C. Le purificateur d'eau a maintenant été activé et est devenu jaune.
- Vissez le bouchon du flacon de mélange C et agitez doucement. Desserrez ensuite le bouchon (le gaz est libéré de la bouteille). Attendez 5 minutes.
- Versez le détergent dans un bain à remous ou une baignoire. Assurez-vous que la substance est miscible à l'eau. L'eau devient jaune.
- Laissez agir pendant environ 1 heure (la durée peut varier en fonction de l'eau) – le bain à remous ou la piscine est prête à être utilisée une fois que la couleur jaunâtre a disparu.

- Rincez le flacon de mélange C avec de l'eau après chaque utilisation.
- Répétez le nettoyage à l'eau toutes les 1 à 2 semaines, selon l'utilisation.

#### INFORMATIONS COMPLÉMENTAIRES

- Après avoir ajouté le produit, maintenez le couvercle du bassin ouvert pendant au moins 15 minutes.
- Vérifiez que le produit chimique est bien agité à l'aide d'un cycle de filtration en piscine ou d'un système à bulles. La substance peut être versée directement dans le filtre, si possible.
- Pour les piscines sans système de filtration séparé, assurez-vous que la substance est mélangée après l'avoir ajoutée à l'eau de la piscine en utilisant, par exemple, une pale de mélange pour piscine.

#### EN CAS DE PROBLÈMES

- L'eau de la piscine sera trouble. *Vérifiez la dureté de l'eau auprès de votre fournisseur d'eau. Niveau d'alcalinité/dureté recommandée <5 °dH ou 0,90 mmol/l. Réajustez la valeur d'alcalinité avec les produits chimiques alca + / alca-. Vérifiez la valeur du pH après avoir ajusté l'alcalinité.*
- L'eau de la piscine est moussante. *Assurez-vous que la valeur du pH et l'alcalinité sont dans les valeurs recommandées. Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de biofilm, de saleté ou de résidus de savon dans la tuyauterie du jacuzzi extérieur. Nettoyez la tuyauterie avec le matériau spécifié. Changez l'eau de la piscine.*
- Une décoloration est détectée dans les parties en plastique de la piscine. *Après avoir ajouté le produit, veillez à ce que le couvercle du bain à remous extérieur soit ouvert pendant au moins 15 minutes.*

## (NL) GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

De MyWater-reiniger is bedoeld voor gebruik in hottubs buiten, kleine zwembaden en hottubs met een watercapaciteit van meer dan 700 liter maar minder dan 2000 liter. Het product laat niets in het water achter dat geuren zou kunnen veroorzaken. Het vernietigt bacteriën in het zwembadwater, verheldert het water, verwijdert onaangename geuren en reinigt en vernietigt de biografiefilm die zich in de leiding heeft opgehoopt. MyWater is een 100% chloorvrije, huidvriendelijke, volledig milieuvriendelijke en zeer gebruiksvriendelijke reinigingsstof.

#### VEILIGHEID

- Lees de instructies vóór gebruik
- Giet vaste stoffen A of B niet afzonderlijk in het zwembadwater zonder de oplossingen te mengen volgens de instructies.
- Het chemische mengsel mag alleen buitenshuis worden gemaakt, met speciale zorg.
- Adem het gas uit het mengsel van chemicaliën niet in, het gas is gevaarlijk voor de gezondheid bij inademing.
- A- en B-oplossingen zijn gedurende 2 jaar bruikbaar vanaf de op de flessen vermelde datum
- Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.
- Drink de vloeistoffen niet. Bij contact met de ogen of open wonden, met veel water spoelen en een arts raadplegen.

#### VOOR GEBRUIK VAN DE CHEMISCHE STOF

- Zorg ervoor dat de temperatuur van het zwembadwater hoger is dan 24 °C. De chemische stof werkt het beste wanneer het zwembadwater boven de 24 °C is.
- De chemische verbinding werkt onafhankelijk van de pH-waarde.
- Het wordt aanbevolen de pH-waarde op de aanbevolen waarden te houden; een verkeerde pH-waarde kan bijvoorbeeld leiden tot verbleking van de nekkussens en plastic onderdelen. Het wordt aanbevolen om de pH (referentiewaarde 6,5 – 7,6) te controleren voordat de stof wordt gebruikt.
- Verwijder alle losse voorwerpen uit het zwembadwater tijdens het toevoegen en de werking van de chemische stof, zoals bijv. een thermometer, een drankrek, enz.
- Het gebruik van de chemische stof kan worden gestart, ook al is chloor al als reinigingsmiddel gebruikt.

#### WERKING

- Giet 50 ml vloeistof uit fles A in de mengfles C in de verpakking.
- Giet 50 ml vloeistof uit fles B in de mengfles C. De waterzuiveraar is nu geactiveerd en geel geworden.
- Schroef de dop op de fles van de C-mengeling en schud voorzichtig. Draai vervolgens de dop los (er komt gas uit de fles). Wacht 5 minuten.
- Giet de detergent in een bubbelbad of badjas. Zorg ervoor dat de stof mengbaar is met water. Het water wordt geel.
- Laat ongeveer 1 uur inwerken (de tijd kan variëren afhankelijk van het water) – een bubbelbad of veel is klaar voor gebruik wanneer de gelige kleur is verdwenen.

- Spoel de fles met C-mengeling na elk gebruik met water.
- Herhaal de waterreiniging elke 1-2 weken, afhankelijk van het gebruik.

#### AANVULLENDE INFORMATIE

- Houd na het toevoegen van het product het deksel van de wasbekken gedurende ten minste 15 minuten open.
- Bevestig dat de chemische stof is geroerd met behulp van een plasfiltratiecyclus of een bubbelsysteem. De stof kan indien mogelijk direct in het filter worden gegoten.
- Voor zwembaden zonder een apart filtratiesysteem moet u ervoor zorgen dat de stof wordt gemengd na toevoeging aan het zwembadwater met behulp van bijvoorbeeld een mengpeddel voor zwembadwater.

#### PROBLEMSITUATIES

- Het zwembadwater zal troebel zijn *Controleer de waterhardheid met de waterleverancier. Aanbevolen alkalisch niveau/ hardheid <5 °dH of 0,90 mmol/l. Pas de alkaliteitswaarde correct aan met alka + /alka-chemicaliën. Controleer de pH-waarde na het regelen van de alkaliteit.*
- Het zwembadwater schuimt. *Zorg ervoor dat de pH-waarde en de alkaliteit binnen de aanbevolen waarden liggen. Zorg ervoor dat er geen biofilm, vuil of zeepresten in de leidingen van de jacuzzi buiten zitten. Reinig de leidingen met het gespecificeerde materiaal. Vervang het zwembadwater.*
- Verbleking wordt gedetecteerd in de plastic delen van het zwembad *Zorg er na het toevoegen van het product voor dat het deksel van het bubbelbad buiten minstens 15 minuten open is.*

## (SV) BRUKSANVISNING

MyWater vattenrenaren är avsedd för användning i utomhuspooler, små pooler och bubbelpooler med en vattenkapacitet på över 700 liter men under 2000 liter. MyWater lämnar inga luktande rester i vattnet. Det förstör bakterier i poolvatten, klargör vattnet, tar bort obehaglig lukt samt rengör och förstör biofilm som samlats i rörledningarna. MyWater är en 100 % klorfri, hudvänlig, helt miljövänlig och mycket lättanvänd rengöringskemikalie.

#### SÄKERHET

- Läs instruktionerna före användning
- Häll inte A- eller B-ämnet separat i bassängvattnet utan att blanda lösningarna enligt anvisningarna.
- Kemiska blandningar får endast utföras utomhus med särskild försiktighet.
- Inandas inte den gas som bildas när kemikalierna blandas, gasen är hälsofarlig om den andas in.
- Lösningarna A och B är stabila i 2 år från det datum som anges på flaskorna.
- Förvara utom räckhåll för barn.
- Drick ej vätskorna. Vid kontakt med ögonen eller öppna sår, skölj rikligt med vatten och sök läkare.

#### INNAN DU ANVÄNDER KEMIKALIEN

- Se till att temperaturen på bassängvattnet är över 24 °C. Kemikalien fungerar bäst när bassängvattnet är över 24 °C.
- Den kemiska sammansättningen fungerar oavsett pH-värde.
- Det rekommenderas dock att hålla pH-värdet inom det rekommenderade intervallet, eftersom ett felaktigt pH-värde kan leda till att t.ex. nackkuddar och plastdelar missfärgas. Vi rekommenderar att du kontrollerar pH-värdet (riktvärdet 6,5-7,6) innan du använder ämnet.
- Ta bort alla lösa föremål från bassängvattnet under tillsättningen och appliceringen av kemikalien, t.ex. termometer, dryckeshållare osv.
- Kemikalien kan användas även om klor tidigare använts som rengöringsmedel.

#### ANVÄNDNING

- Häll 50 ml av vätskan från flaska A i blandningsflaskan C som finns förpackningen.
- Häll 50 ml vätska från flaska B i blandningsflaska C. Vattenrenaren är nu aktiverad och har blivit gulaktigt.
- Skruva fast locket på blandningsflaska C och skaka försiktigt. Lossa sedan locket (gasen kommer att släppas ut ur flaskan). Vänta 5 minuter.
- Häll rengöringsmedlet i bubbelbadet eller badtunnan. Se till att det blandas med vattnet. Vattnet blir gulaktigt.
- Låt reningsmedlet verka i ca 1 timme (tiden kan variera beroende på vattnets smutsinnehåll) – bubbelbadet eller badtunnan är klar för användning när den gulaktiga färgen har försvunnit.

- Skölj blandningsflaskan C med vatten efter varje användning.
- Upprepa vattenreningen var 1-2 vecka, beroende på användning.

#### ÖVRIGT ATT NOTERA

- Låt bassängens lock vara öppet i minst 15 minuter efter att du har tillsatt ämnet.
- Se till att kemialien är blandbar genom att använda en bassängfiltreringsslinga eller ett porsystem. Om möjligt kan ämnet hållas direkt i filtret.
- För bassänger utan separat filtreringssystem ska du se till att ämnet blandas med bassängvattnet efter tillsättning, till exempel med hjälp av en blandningspaddel.

#### PROBLEMSITUATIONER

- Poolvattnet är fortfarande grumligt. *Kontrollera vattnets hårdhet med vattenleverantören. Rekommenderad alkalinitet/hårdhet <5 °dH eller 0,90 mmol/l . Justera alkalinitetsvärdet korrekt med alkalin + / alkalin - kemikalier. Kontrollera pH-värdet efter justering av alkaliniteten.*
- Poolvattnet skummas. *Kontrollera att pH-värdet och alkaliniteten ligger inom de vägledande värdena. Kontrollera att det inte finns någon biofilm, smuts eller tvålrester i rören till utomhuspoolen. Rengör rören med ett lämpligt rengöringsmedel. Byt ut poolvattnet.*
- Det upptäcks att poolens plastdelar bleknar. *Efter att du har tillsatt ämnet ska du se till att täcket till utomhuspoolen är öppet i minst 15 minuter.*